

Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova - Republic of Kosovo

Qeveria - Vlada - Government

No. 01/139 Date: 18.04.2023

Pursuant to Article 92, paragraph 4 and Article 93, paragraph 4 of the Constitution of the Republic of Kosovo, Article 8 of Law No. 08/L-117 on the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, based on Articles 10 and 14 of Law No. 05/L-079 on Strategic Investments, Article 4 of the Regulation No. 02/2021 on the Areas of Administrative Responsibility of the Office of the Prime Minister and Ministries, amended and supplemented by Regulation No. 04/2021 and Regulation No. 03/2022, pursuant to Articles 17 and 19 of Rules and Procedure of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo No. 09/2011, the Government of the Republic of Kosovo, at the meeting held on 18 April 2023, issues the following:

DECISION

- 1. It is repealed the Government Decision No. 04/112 of 13 December 2022, confirming the will of the Government to proceed to the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo Decision No. 13/50 of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo of 21 December 2020 on granting of Strategic Investment Status to the Investment Entity "MOXICO LUMA KOSOVA MINING L. L. C" under No. 8628, dated 19 November 2020, due to the new circumstances found by the Commission, which violate the public interest and are in contradiction with the applicable legislation on strategic investments, as well as with that on mines and minerals.
- 2. The General Secretary of the Office of the Prime Minister shall be obliged to withdraw the Government Decision No. 04/112 of 13 December 2022 and the material under protocol no. 3814-7/2020 from the Assembly procedures.
- 3. The decision enters into force on the day of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Kosovo.

Albin Kurti	
	
Prime Minister	of the Republic of Kosovo

Sent to:

- Deputy Prime Ministers
- All ministries (ministers)
- Secretary General of OPM
- Government Archive